This is information on a product in full production.
May 2012 Doc ID 2146 Rev 18 1/30
30
L78MxxC
Positive voltage regulators
Datasheet − production data
Features
■ Output current to 0.5 A

Table 1. Device summary
Part numbers
Order codes Output
voltagesTO-220 TO-220 (1) TO-220FP DPAK IPAK
L78M05C L78M05CV L78M05CV-DG L78M05CP L78M05CDT-TR L78M05CDT-1 5 V
L78M06C L78M06CDT-TR L78M06CDT-1 (2) 6 V
L78M08C L78M08CV L78M08CV-DG L78M08CDT-TR L78M08CDT-1 (2) 8 V
L78M09C L78M09CV L78M09CV-DG L78M09CDT-TR L78M09CDT-1 (2) 9 V
L78M12C L78M12CV L78M12CV-DG L78M12CDT-TR 12 V
L78M15C L78M15CV L78M15CV-DG L78M15CDT-TR 15 V
L78M24C L78M24CV L78M24CV-DG L78M24CP (2) L78M24CDT-TR L78M24CDT-1 (2) 24 V
1. TO-220 Dual Gauge frame
2. Available on request

Date Revision Changes
21-Jun-2004 6 Document updating.
30-Aug-2006 7 Order codes updated.
29-Nov-2006 8 DPAK mechanical data updated and add footprint data.
06-Jun-2007 9 Order codes updated.
10-Dec-2007 10 Added Table 1.
19-Feb-2008 11 Modified: Table 1 on page 1.
15-Jul-2008 12 Modified: Table 1 on page 1 and Table 14 on page 29.
07-Apr-2009 13 Modified: Figure 9 on page 11 and Figure 15 on page 12.
14-Jun-2010 14
Added: Table 11 on page 17, Figure 29 on page 18, Figure 30 on page 19,
Figure 31 and Figure 32 on page 20.
11-Nov-2010 15 Modified: RthJC value for TO-220 Table 3 on page 5.
08-Feb-2012 16
Added: order codes L78M05CV-DG, L78M12CV-DG and L78M15CV-DG
Table 1 on page 1.
09-Mar-2012 17 Added: order codes L78M08CV-DG and L78M09CV-DG Table 1 on page 1.
15-May-2012 18 Added: order codes L78M24CV-DG Table 1 on page 1.
L78MxxC
30/30 Doc ID 2146 Rev 18
Please Read Carefully:
Information in this document is provided solely in connection with ST products. STMicroelectronics NV and its subsidiaries (“ST”) reserve the